



ICTR-98-44-T
23-02-2004
(9502-9501)

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

9502
Zump

TRIAL CHAMBER III

Case No. ICTR-98-44-I

ENGLISH
Original: FRENCH

Before: Judge Andréia Vas, presiding
Judge Flavia Lattazi
Judge Florence Rita Arrey

Registry: Adama Dieng

Date: 26 January 2004

JUDICIAL NOTICE
2004 FEB 23 P 3:00
[Signature]

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

EDOUARD KAREMERA *et al*

**DECISION TO EXTEND THE TIME LIMIT FOR FILING OBSERVATIONS
CONCERNING THE PROSECUTION MOTION OF 29 AUGUST 2003,
AND ON THE PROSECUTOR'S REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMENDED INDICTMENT, FILED ON 23 JANUARY 2004**

Office of the Prosecutor:
Don Webster
Ifeoma Ojemeni
Dior Fall
Simone Monasebian
Holo Makwaia
Tamara Cummings-John
Ayo Fadugba

Counsel for the Defence:
Charles Hooper and Andreas O'Shea
Peter Robinson
Dior Diagne
Charles Roach and Frédéric Weyl

9501

THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA (the "Tribunal")

SITTING as Trial Chamber III composed of Judges Andrésia Vaz, presiding, Flavia Lattanzi and Florence Rita Arrey (the "Chamber");

CONSIDERING the Motion by André Rwamakuba's Defence titled "Note on Defence observation in the light of the Appeals Chamber Decision and/or Urgent Request for an Extension of Time", filed on 23 January 2004;

CONSIDERING the Defence submissions requesting an extension of time until 26 January 2004 to determine whether it wants to file additional observations relating to the Prosecution's Motion of 29 August 2003, pursuant to the Chamber's Decision of 13 January 2004, and whether it also wants to respond to the Prosecutor's Motion for leave to file an amended indictment, of 23 January 2004, in order to file only a single omnibus response;

IN GRANTING THE MOTION, THE CHAMBER

DECIDES to extend the deadline for the filing of additional observations relating to the Prosecutor's Motion of 29 August 2003, pursuant to the Trial Chamber III Decision of 13 January 2004, to 30 January 2004 for all the Defence teams.

FURTHER DECIDES to extend the deadline for the filing of a response to the Prosecutor's Motion for leave to file an amended indictment, filed on 23 January 2004, to 30 January 2004 for all the Defence team.

Done in Arusha, 26 January 2004

[Signed]

Andrésia Vaz
Presiding Judge

[Signed]

Flavia Lattanzi
Judge

[Signed]

Florence Rita Arrey
Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

