

ICTR-98-44-PT  
10-8-2005  
(23428-23427)

23428  
#



UNITED NATIONS  
NATIONS UNIES

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER III

**Before Judges:** Dennis C. M. Byron, Presiding  
*Pursuant to Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence*

**Registrar:** Adama Dieng

**Date:** 10 August 2005

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Édouard KAREMERA  
Mathieu NGIRUMPATSE  
Joseph NZIRORERA

*Case No. ICTR-98-44-R54*

2005 AUG 10 P 11:13  
ICTR  
RECORDED & INDEXED

**CORRIGENDUM TO THE DECISION ON DEFENCE MOTION CHALLENGING  
THE JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL – JOINT CRIMINAL ENTERPRISE**

*Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence*

**Office of the Prosecutor:**  
Don Webster  
Dior Fall  
Gregory Lombardi  
Iain Morley  
Tamara Cummings-John  
Sunkarie Ballah-Conteh  
Takeh Sendze

**Defence Counsel for Édouard Karemera**  
Dior Diagne Mbaye and Félix Sow

**Defence Counsel for Mathieu Ngirumpatse**  
Chantal Hounkpatin and Frédéric Weyl

**Defence Counsel for Joseph Nzirorera**  
Peter Robinson

**THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA** (“Tribunal”),

**SITTING** as Trial Chamber III, composed of Judge Dennis C. M. Byron, Presiding,  
 (“Chamber”), pursuant to Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”);

**NOTING** that an oral hearing has been scheduled for Friday, 2 September 2005 on two  
 issues as stated in the Decision on Defence Motion Challenging the Jurisdiction of the  
 Tribunal – Joint Criminal Enterprise of 5 August 2005 (“Decision”) and its subsequent  
 Scheduling Order – Oral Arguments on Rape, Complicity in Genocide and the Pleading of a  
 Joint Criminal Enterprise in the Amended Indictment (“Scheduling Order”);

**NOTING** that the Chamber mistakenly denied the “Motion in its entirety” in the dispositive  
 part of the Decision;

**HEREBY ORDERS** that the dispositive part of the Decision be altered to read:

“**DENIES** the Motion as indicated in Paragraph 8 above; and

**RESERVES** its Decision regarding the remainder of the Motion until after the oral  
 hearing as indicated in the Scheduling Order to follow.”

Arusha, 10 August 2005, done in English.



Dennis C. M. Byron  
Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]