



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

OR: ENG

**TRIAL CHAMBER III**

**Before Judge:** Dennis C. M. Byron, Presiding

**Registrar:** Adama Dieng

**Date:** 06 September 2005

**THE PROSECUTOR**

**v.**

**Edouard KAREMERA**

**Mathieu NGIRUMPATSE**

**Joseph NZIRORERA**

*Case No. ICTR-98-44-PT*

---

**SCHEDULING ORDER FOR FILING RESPONSE TO DEFENCE MOTION**

*Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence*

---

**Office of the Prosecutor:**  
Don Webster  
Holo Makwaia  
Dior Fall

**Defence Counsel for Édouard Karemera**  
  
Dior Diagne Mbaye and Félix Sow

Gregory Lombardi  
Sunkarie Ballah-Conteh  
Tamara Cummings-John  
Takeh Sendze

**Defence Counsel for Mathieu Ngirumpatse**  
Chantal Hounkpatin and Frédéric Weyl

**Defence Counsel for Joseph Nzirorera**  
Peter Robinson

*Scheduling Order for Filing Response to Defence Motion*

*6 September 2005*

**THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA** (“Tribunal”),

**SITTING** as Trial Chamber III, composed of Judge Dennis C. M. Byron, Presiding Judge pursuant to Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”);

**BEING SEIZED** of a Motion entitled “Requête aux fins de rejet de l’acte d’accusation modifié du 24 août 2005 et aux fins d’injonction de se conformer à la décision de la Chambre” filed by the Defence for Ngirumpatse on 6 September 2005 (“Motion”);

**CONSIDERING** that the trial in the instant case is scheduled to start on 12 September 2005;

**CONSIDERING** that the Motion raises issues with respect to the Indictment and should be addressed at the earliest stage;

**CONSIDERING** that in the interests of justice, the time-limits to reply to the Motion should be therefore shortened;

**ORDERS** that the Prosecution files any response to the Motion no later than Thursday 8 September 2005.

Arusha, 6 September 2005, done in English.

Dennis C. M. Byron  
Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]

*Prosecutor v. Karemera, Ngirumpatse and Nzirorera* , Case No. ICTR-98-44-PT