



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before Judges: Dennis C. M. Byron, Presiding
sitting pursuant to Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

Registrar: Adama Dieng

Date: 17 July 2006

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Édouard KAREMERA
Mathieu NGIRUMPATSE
Joseph NZIRORERA

Case No. ICTR-98-44-T

SCHEDULING ORDER

Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

Office of the Prosecutor:

Don Webster
Iain Morley
Gilles Lahaie
Alayne Frankson-Wallace
Sunkarie Ballah-Conteh
Takeh Sendze

Defence Counsel for Édouard Karemera
Dior Diagne Mbaye and Félix Sow

Defence Counsel for Mathieu Ngirumpatse
Chantal Hounkpatin and Frédéric Weyl

Defence Counsel for Joseph Nzirorera
Peter Robinson and Patrick Nimy Mayidika
Ngimbi

1. The trial in this case started on 19 September 2005. On 9 November 2005, the Chamber ruled on the Prosecution's motion for judicial notice of facts of common knowledge and adjudicated facts.^[1] Following the Prosecutor's successful interlocutory appeal of this Decision, the Appeals Chamber remanded the matter to this Chamber for further consideration of Facts 1-30, 33-74 and 79-152 listed under Annex B of the Prosecution's Interlocutory Appeal, in manner consistent with the Appeals Chamber's Decision.^[2]

2. During the third trial session held between 15 May and 10 July 2006, the parties expressed their intention to file further submissions as a result of this Appeals Chamber's ruling.

3. In order to ensure a prompt management of this issue, in the interests of justice and considering the views expressed by the parties, a scheduling order for filing these submissions is necessary.

ACCORDINGLY, THE CHAMBER ORDERS that

I. The Defence for each Accused shall file any submission no later than 28 August 2006;

II. The Prosecution shall file any response thereto no later than 11 September 2006;

III. The Defence for each Accused shall file any reply to the Prosecution's Response no later than 25 September 2006.

Arusha, 17 July 2006, done in English.

Dennis C. M. Byron
Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]

^[1] *Prosecutor v. Edouard Karemera, Mathieu Ngirumpatse and Joseph Nzirorera*, Case No. ICTR-98-44-R94 ("Karemera et al. Case"), Decision on Prosecution Motion for Judicial Notice (TC), 9 November 2005.

^[2] *Prosecutor v. Karemera et al.*, Case No. ICTR-98-44AR73(C), Decision on Prosecutor's Interlocutory Appeal of Decision on Judicial Notice (AC), 16 June 2006.