



Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda  
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

1660/H

ICTR-98-44-AR15bis.3

14 March 2007

[1660/H - 1658/H]

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding Judge  
Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng  
Order of: 14 March 2007

## THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Édouard KAREMERA  
Mathieu NGIRUMPATSE  
Joseph NZIRORERA

Case No. ICTR-98-44-AR15bis.3

ICTR Appeals Chamber

Date: 14 March 2007

Action: P.T.

Copied To: concerned Judges,  
Patric, Blas, Los, Alon, Est

Archives

---

**ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS  
CHAMBER**

---

Office of the Prosecutor:

Don Webster  
Alayne Frankson-Wallace  
Iain Morley  
Saidou N'Dow  
Sunkarie Ballah-Conneh  
Takeh Sandze

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME  
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORMÉ À L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS

NAME / NOM: Patricia Tchidimbo

SIGNATURE: DATE: 14/03/07

Counsel for the Defence:

Dior Diagne Mbaye and Moussa Félix Sow for Édouard Karemera  
Chantal Hounkpatin and Frédéric Weyl for Mathieu Ngirumpatse  
Peter Robinson and Patrick Nimy Mayidika Ngimbi for Joseph Nzirorera

Case No. ICTR-98-44-AR15bis.3

14 March 2007

1659/H

I, **FAUSTO POCAR**, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("International Tribunal"),

**NOTING** the "Decision on Continuation of the Proceedings – Rule 15bis of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence" rendered by Trial Chamber III on 6 March 2007;

**NOTING** "Joseph Nzirorera's Appeal from Decision on Continuation of the Proceedings" filed by Counsel for Joseph Nzirorera on 13 March 2007;

**NOTING** the "Requête d'appel pour M. Ndirumpatse contre la Décision relative à la continuation de la procédure – article 15bis du Règlement" filed by Counsel for Mathieu Ndirumpatse on 13 March 2007;

**CONSIDERING** Articles 11(3) and 13(4) of the Statute and Rule 15bis of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal;

**CONSIDERING** the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia as set out in document IT/245 issued on 12 May 2006;

**HEREBY ORDER** that the Bench in *Prosecutor v. Édouard Karemera et al.*, Case No. ICTR-98-44-AR15bis.3, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding  
Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen  
Judge Liu Daqun  
Judge Theodor Meron  
Judge Wolfgang Schomburg

RM

1658/H

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 14<sup>th</sup> day of March 2007,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.



Judge Fausto Pocar  
Presiding Judge



[Seal of the International Tribunal]


 LE TROUZIÈRE  
 NATIONIS UNIAE

**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
 Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda**

 REGISTRY AT THE HAGUE  
 Churchillplein 1, 2517 JW The Hague, The Netherlands  
 Tel: + 31 (0) 70 512-8225 / 8581 Fax: + 31 (0) 70 512-8932

**APPEALS CHAMBER – PROOF OF SERVICE  
 CHAMBRE D'APPEL - PREUVE DE NOTIFICATION**

Date:	14 March 2007	Case Name / affaire: <i>Karemera et al.</i>	The Prosecutor v. Edouard KAREMERA Mathieu NGIRUMPATSE Joseph NZIRORERA
		Case No / no. de l'affaire: <i>ICTR-98-44-AR15bis.3</i>	
To: A:	<b>In Arusha</b> ✖ Judicial Archives and Records Unit Fax #: 179 5251  <b>APPEALS UNIT</b> ✖ Ms Félicité Talon  ✖ Judge / Juge Fausto Pocar, Presiding ✖ Judge / Juge Mohamed Shahabuddeen, ✖ Judge / Juge Liu Daqun ✖ Judge / Juge Theodor Meron. ✖ Judge / Juge Wolfgang Schomburg  ✖ Ms Catherine Marchi-Uhel ✖ Mr Roman Boed ✖ Concerned Associate Legal Officers ✖ Ms. Fatou Fall  <b>DEFENSE</b> ✖ Accused / <i>accusé</i> : Mr Edouard KAREMERA, Mathieu NGIRUMPATSE, Joseph NZIRORERA (complete CMS4 Form)  ✖ Lead Counsels / <i>Conseil Principal</i> : Ms. Dior Diagne, Ms. Chantal Houunkpatu, Mr. Peter Robinson (name / sign) <input type="checkbox"/> In Arusha (complete CMS 2) ✖ Fax Number: 221-822 87 12, 33 1 40 26 94 95, 1-208 894 6161  <input type="checkbox"/> Co-Counsel / <i>Conseil Adjoint</i> : Mr. Felix Sow, Frederick Wey (name / sign) <input type="checkbox"/> In Arusha (complete CMS 2) <input type="checkbox"/> Fax Number:		
From: De:	✖ Koffi Afande ✖ Patrice Tchidimbo <i>[Signature]</i>		
Subject Objet:	Kindly find attached the following document / <i>Veillez trouver en annexe le document correspondant :</i>		
Documents name / <i>Titre du document</i>		Date Filed / <i>Date d'enregistrement</i>	Pages
Order Assigning Judges to a case before the Appeals Chamber		14 March 2007	1660/H - 1658/H