

1843/H



Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

ICTR-98-44-AR11bis

10 July 2007

(1843/H - 1842/H)

P.T.

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding Judge
Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng
Order of: 10 July 2007

Handwritten notes and signatures on the left margin.

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

**Édouard KAREMERA
Mathieu NGIRUMPATSE
Joseph NZIRORERA**

Case No. ICTR-98-44-AR11bis

ICTR Appeals Chamber
Date: 10 July 2007
Action: P.T.
Copied To: concerned Judges,
Parties, SCS, LOS, ALOS, etc.,
Archives
[Signature]

ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. James Stewart
Mr. Don Webster
Mr. George W. Mugwanya
Ms. Inneke Onsea

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL, SEEN BY ME
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME À L'ORIGINAL PAR MOI
NAME / NOM: *Patrice Tchidiimba*
SIGNATURE: *[Signature]* DATE: *10/07/07*

Counsel for the Defence:

Ms. Dior Diagne Mbaye and Mr. Félix Sow for Mr. Édouard Karemera
Ms. Chantal Honkematin and Mr. Frédéric West for Mr. Mathieu Ndirumapatse

[Handwritten mark]

1842/H

I, **FAUSTO POCAR**, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("International Tribunal"),

NOTING the "Decision on Joseph Nzirorera's Appeal from Denial of a Request for Designation of a Trial Chamber to Consider Referral to a National Jurisdiction" rendered by the Appeals Chamber on 3 July 2007;

NOTING the "Motion for Reconsideration of Decision on Joseph Nzirorera's Appeal from Denial of a Request for Designation of a Trial Chamber to Consider Referral to a National Jurisdiction" filed on 6 July 2007;

CONSIDERING Articles 11(3) and 13(4) of the Statute of the International Tribunal;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia as set out in document IT/245 issued on 12 May 2006;

HEREBY ORDER that the Bench in *Prosecutor v. Édouard Karemera et al.*, Case No. ICTR-98-44-AR11bis, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding
Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen
Judge Liu Daqun
Judge Theodor Meron
Judge Wolfgang Schomburg

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 10th day of July 2007,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



[Seal of the International Tribunal]

Judge Fausto Pocar
Presiding Judge