



INTERNATIONAL
CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL
FOR RWANDA

ICTR-98-44-T
15-8-2007
(29681 - 29680)

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

29681
Jury

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before Judges: Dennis C. M. Byron, Presiding
Gberdao Gustave Kam
Vagn Joensen

Registrar: Adama Dieng

Date: 15 AUGUST 2007

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

**Édouard KAREMERA
Mathieu NGIRUMPATSE
Joseph NZIRORERA
Case No. ICTR-98-44-T**

INTERNATIONAL
CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL
FOR RWANDA

2007 AUG 15 A 10:04
Jury

**INTERIM ORDER TO THE PROSECUTOR TO FILE THE WRITTEN
STATEMENTS OF IT'S PROPOSED 16 SEXUAL VIOLENCE WITNESSES.**

Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

Office of the Prosecutor:

Don Webster
Alayne Frankson-Wallace
Jain Morley
Saidou N'Dow
Gerda Visser
Sunkarie Ballah-Conteh
Takeh Sendze

Defence Counsel for Édouard Karemera
Dior Diagne Mbaye and Félix Sow

Defence Counsel for Mathieu Ngirumpatse
Chantal Houankpatin and Frédéric Weyl

Defence Counsel for Joseph Nzirorera
Peter Robinson and Patrick Nimy Mayidika
Ngimbi

Jury

Interim Order to the Prosecutor to file the Statements of its Proposed 15 Sexual Violence witnesses

THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA ("Tribunal")

SITTING as Trial Chamber III, Composed of Judge Dennis C.M. Byron, Presiding Judge, Judge Gustave Gberdao Kam and Judge Vagn Joensen.

CONSIDERING Rule 54 of the Rules of Evidence and Procedure ("the Rules")

CONSIDERING the submissions of the parties to the Chamber in the Status Conference held on 1 August 2007.

ORDERS *proprio motu* the Prosecutor to a) clarify by 16 August 2007 whether the 16 sexual violence witnesses featured in the list of its prospective witnesses were part of the 63 witnesses whose written statements it sought to tender pursuant to Rule 92*bis* as requested in its motion dated 20 February 2006 and b) to file the written statements of its 16 proposed sexual violence witnesses by 16 August 2007.

Arush, 15 August 2007, done in English.



Dennis C.M. Byron
Presiding Judge



With the consent and on behalf of
Gberdao Gustave Kam
Judge
(Absent during signature)



With the consent and on behalf of
Vagn Joensen
Judge
(Absent during signature)

