



UNITED NATIONS  
NATIONS UNIES

**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda**

OR: ENG

**TRIAL CHAMBER III**

**Before Judges:** Dennis C. M. Byron, Presiding  
Gberdao Gustave Kam  
Vagn Joensen

**Registrar:** Adama Dieng

**Date:** 16 January 2008

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**Édouard KAREMERA  
Mathieu NGIRUMPATSE  
Joseph NZIRORERA**

*Case No. ICTR-98-44-T*

**ORDER FOR DISMISSAL OF JOSEPH NZIRORERA'S MOTION  
FOR PROTECTIVE MEASURES FOR POTENTIAL WITNESSES**

**Office of the Prosecutor:**

Don Webster  
Alayne Frankson-Wallace  
Iain Morley  
Saidou N'Dow  
Gerda Visser  
Sunkarie Ballah-Conteh  
Takeh Sendze

**Defence Counsel for Édouard Karemera:**

Dior Diagne Mbaye and Félix Sow

**Defence Counsel for Mathieu Ngirumpatse:**

Chantal Hounkpatin and Frédéric Weyl

**Defence Counsel for Joseph Nzirorera:**

Peter Robinson and Patrick Nimy Mayidika Ngimbi

1. On 2 January 2008, Joseph Nzirorera moved the Trial Chamber to adopt certain protective measures for potential witnesses in his case, in view of providing early disclosure of these witnesses' identities to the Prosecution and to the co-Accused.<sup>1</sup>

2. After the Prosecutor opposed Joseph Nzirorera's request,<sup>2</sup> on 8 January 2008, Joseph Nzirorera filed a motion to withdraw his request, indicating that he would then disclose the identities of his witnesses at a later time.<sup>3</sup>

**THE CHAMBER, CONSEQUENTLY, DISMISSES** Joseph Nzirorera's Motion for Protective Measures for Potential Witnesses, filed 2 January 2008.

Arusha, 16 January 2008, done in English

Dennis C. M. Byron  
Presiding Judge

Gberdao Gustave Kam  
Judge  
*on behalf of the Bench*

Vagn Joensen  
Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

---

<sup>1</sup> Motion for Protective Measures for Potential Witnesses of Joseph Nzirorera, 2 January 2008.

<sup>2</sup> Prosecutor's Response to Motion for Protective Measures for Potential Witnesses of Joseph Nzirorera, 7 January 2008.

<sup>3</sup> Withdrawal of Motion for Protective Measures for Potential Witnesses of Joseph Nzirorera, 8 January 2008.