

2182/H



UNITED NATIONS
NATIONS UNIES

**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda**

**ICTR-98-44-AR73.14
19 November 2008
(2182/H - 2181/H)**

P.T.

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Original: English

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Order of: 18 November 2008

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

**ÉDOUARD KAREMERA
MATHIEU NGIRUMPATSE
JOSEPH NZIRORERA**

ICTR Appeals Chamber
Date: 19 November 2008
Action: P.T.
Copied To: Concerned Judges,
Parties, SLOS, LOS, ALOS, S,
Archives
[Signature]

Case No. ICTR-98-44-AR73.14

**CORRIGENDUM TO ORDER REPLACING A JUDGE IN A CASE BEFORE
THE APPEALS CHAMBER**

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Don Webster
Ms. Alayne Frankson-Wallace
Mr. Iain Morley
Mr. Saidou N'Dow

Counsel for the Defense:

Mr. Chantal Hounkpatin
Mr. Frédéric Weyl
Mr. Peter Robinson
Mr. Patrick Nimy Mayidika Ngimbi
Mr. Dior Diagne
Mr. Felix Snow

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME À L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS
NAME / NOM: *KOFFI... KAMELID... A... AKAHBE...*
SIGNATURE: *[Signature]* DATE: *19 Nov. 2008*

I, PATRICK ROBINSON, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("Tribunal");

NOTING the "Order Replacing a Judge in a Case Before the Appeals Chamber" issued on 12 November 2008 ("*Karemera* Order");

CONSIDERING that the *Karemera* Order notes the "Order Temporarily Assigning a Trial Chamber Judge to the Appeals Chamber," Case No. IT/260, issued on 12 November 2008 ("Order of 12 November 2008"), in which the President of the International Tribunal temporarily assigned Judge Carmel Agius to the Appeals Chamber;

CONSIDERING that the Order of 12 November 2008 has been withdrawn;¹


HEREBY ORDER the text

"**NOTING** that the President of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia issued on 12 November an order temporarily assigning Judge Carmel Agius to the Appeals Chamber,"²

including the footnote contained therein, to be stricken.³

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 18th day of November 2008,
at The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Patrick Robinson
Presiding



¹ Order Withdrawing "Order Temporarily Assigning a Trial Chamber Judge to the Appeals Chamber" Dated 12 November 2008, Case No. IT/262, 18 November 2008, p. 2.

² Order Temporarily Assigning a Judge to the Appeals Chamber, IT/260.

³ The Appeals Chamber notes that although the footnote in the text to be stricken appears as footnote 2 in this Order, it appears as footnote 1 in the Order of 12 November 2008.